Tenda

Quick Installation Guide

8-Port 2.5G Ethernet Switch With 2*2.5G SFP Slots

TEM2010F

Package contents

» Switch x 1
» Screws x 2
» Quick installation guide x 1

» Power adapter x 1
» Expansion bolts x 2
PAP

This guide instructs how to install and connect the device. For more information such as the description
of symbols displayed on relevant materials, please visit www.tendacn.com.

2 Connect the device

1 Install the device

Preparations

- Desktop mounting: ESD bracelet (or ESD gloves)

- Wall mounting: ESD bracelet (or ESD gloves), ladder, screwdriver, marker, hammer drill,
rubber hammer, levelling instrument, screws (PA3*14 mm, head diameter: 5.2 mm) and
expansion bolts (height: 6.6 mm, inner diameter: 2.4 mm, length: 26.4 mm).

Installation

Wall mounting

D/ Note:

- This switch can be installed only on non-flammable walls, such as a concrete wall.
- Do NOT install the switch with its air vents facing downward; otherwise, there will be potential safety hazards.
- The switch is only suitable for mounting at heights =2 m.

Step 1 Use a hammer drill to drill 2 holes (diameter: 6 mm) on the wall and the distance between the 2 holes is 142 mm. Keep the two holes on a horizontal line.

Desktop mounting
Horizontally place the switch right-side up on a big enough, clean, stable and flat desktop.
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Step 2 Knock the expansion bolts (height: 6.6 mm, inner diameter: 2.4 mm, length: 26.4 mm) into the holes using a rubber hammer. Use a screwdriver to fix the screws (PA3*14 mm,
head diameter: 5.2 mm) into the expansion bolts.
Distance between the inside surface of the screw header and the edge of the expansion bolt should not be less than 2.5 mm, to make sure that the switch can be hung on the

screws firmly.

Step 3 Align the two wall-mounting slots on the bottom of the switch with the two screws on the wall, and then slide the switch to fit in the screws until it is firmly hung on the screws.
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The typical network topology of the switch is as shown below.

If the plug and the main body of the power adapter in the package are
detached, you need to assemble them as follows.

Router Aggregation switch LED |nd|cat0r5
\ Lock the plug
T ) £ . T T T T T T T T LED indicator | Description
XX L X ] £55858888880008E & LI L L T T [ I e :
if i b Solid on: Powered on
= ower
LAN port T WAN port Off: Powered off or powered improperly
) Solid on: Connected but not active Align the plug to the mid gap and
Link/Act . o . press downwards to lock
Power source 2. 5G: Green Blinking: Active in data transmission
SFP port 1G: Orange for Off: Not connected or connected improperly
1-8and Green 2.5G: Negotiation rate of 2500 Mbps
This switch SFP module for9=10(SFP) | 1. Negotiation rate of 1000 Mbps (or 100 Mbps)
Optical fiber
Power adapter - F .
T [ Working mode toggle
| 5
@ Long-range Working mode | Description
@ transmission
— Standard Default mode. In this mode, all ports can communicate with each other.
Computer ﬁ In this mode, ports 1 - 6 are isolated from each other, but all of them can
VLAN communicate with ports 7 - 10. Press the PUSH button and pull
L@J This mode helps isolate DHCP broadcast and reduce broadcast storm. the plug upwards to unlock
Printer NAS
(Connect to both 7 and 8 in
Static Aggregation mode) Ports 7 - 8 belong to aggregation group 1 and ports 9 — 10 (SFP) belong
to aggregation group 2.
iFil Static Aggregation
, P camera WIFIG AP gares This mode is designed for dual-port 2.5G Ethernet NAS, with a
-Q- Tips maximum rate up to 5 Gbps.
L The switch supports auto MDI/MDIX. You can use either a straight-through cable or a crossover cable to connect the switch to Ethernet devices. ]
Appendix A
Specifications English Xapaktepuctuku Pycckumn  Cneundukauum bbnrapcku Spezifikationen Deutsch
Model TEM2010F Mogenb TEM2010F Mogen TEM2010F Modell TEM2010F
100/1000/2500 Mbps 8 MopT RJ45100/1000 8 100/1000/2500 Mbps 8 100/1000/2500 Mbit/ 8
RJ45 port /2500 Mé6ut/c RJ45 nopt s RJ45-Port
Port 1000/2500 Mbps . Mopt MopT SFP 1000/ Mopt 1000/2500 Mbps Port 1000/2500 Mbit/s I
SFP port 2 independent SFP ports 2500 MéuT/c 2 HesaBucuMbIX SFP nopTa SFP nopt 2 He3aBucumm SFP nopta SFP-Port 2 unabhangige SFP-Ports
Working mode Standard, VLAN, Static Aggregation Pa6ounii pexxum Standard, VLAN, Static Aggregation Pa6oTeH pexxum Standard, VLAN, Static Aggregation Betriebsmodus Standard, VLAN, Static Aggregation
Switching mode Store-and-forward Pexum nepekstouenmsi | CoxpaHeHiie 1 fanbHeiilas nepesfaqa ﬁ;:::;;is ane ChbxpaHsBaHe v npenpatiaHe Modus wechseln Speichern und weiterleiten
UsyueHne TexHuuecku
Performance | MAC address table . . BbINOJIHEHNE _ ABTOMaTM4ECKMe CTapeHue, aBTomaTn4eckoe obyueHne O6yuyenne Ha MAC Camoy6o4eHue, aBTOMaTUYHO OCTapsABaHe Ha ocTapesv Leistun MAC-Adressentabelle ] :
learning Auto aging, auto learning MAC-appecos nokasaten | appecu MAC agpecu ] lernen Automatisches Altern, automatisches Lernen
Ta6nuua
MAC addresstable | 16K MAC-appecos 16K Ta6nmua c MAC appecu| 16 K MAC-Adressentabelle| 16 K
Dimensions (L x W x H) 220 mmx 135.6 mm x 31.5 mm Paamepbl (4 x LU x B) 220 MM x135,6 MM x 31.5 MM Pasmepwm (O x LU x B) 220 mm x 135,6 mm x 31.5 mm Abmessungen (L x B x H) 220 mm x 135,6 mm x 31.5 mm
Input 100 - 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 0.7A Bxop, 100-240 B nepem. Toka, 50/60 'y, 0.7A Bxop, 100-240V AC,50/60 Hz, 0.7A Eingabe 100 - 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz, 0.7A
Power supply McTouHuK 3 Stromver-
Output 12V DC, 2A Tanusa Bbixog, 12 B OCTOSHHOTO TOKa, 2A Waxon 12V DC, 2A sorgung Ausgabe 12V DC, 2A
Lightning ) MonHuesawy- o . MbnHnesaw- . Uberspann- ~ .
protection RJ45 port Common mode: 6 kV wta Mopt RJ4A5 OBbi4HbIN pexxim: 6 KV ra RJA45 nopt 061y pexum: 6 kV ungsschutz RJ45-Port Normaler Modus: 6 kV
Temnepatypa: 0°C - 45°C o o Temperatur: 0°C - 45°C
) ) Temperature: 0°C - 45°C Pa6ouas cpepa BraxHocT: (10-90%) 663 KoHmeHcaLwm PaGoTHa cpena Temnepatypa: 0°C - 45°C Betriebsumgebung R % - 009 . .
Operating environment Humidity: (10% - 90%) RH, non-condensing ©, THa Cpea; BnaxHocT: (10% — 90%) RH, HekoHaeHanpaLLy Luftfeuchtigkeit: (10 % - 90 %) RH, nicht kondensierend
Temnepatypa: -40°C - 70°C N Y Temperatur: -40°C - 70°C
Temperature: -40°C - 70°C Yenosna xpanetus BnaxHocTb: (5-90%) 6e3 KoHAeHcaLMn Temnepatypa: -40°C - 70°C Lagerumgebung P

Storage environment

Humidity: (5% - 90%) RH, non-condensing

Data transmission rate

Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (half duplex)/200 Mbps (full duplex)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex)
2.5 Gigabit Ethernet: 5000 Mbps (full duplex)

CKopOCTb Nepepa4n MHGopMaLmm

Fast Ethernet: 100 M6uT/c (nonynynnexkcHbii)/

200 M6uT/c (NnonHomynNeKCHbIN)

rabutHbin Ethernet: 2000 M6uT/c (NonHoaynNNeKCHbI)
2.5 TurabuTHbiii Ethernet: 5000 M6UMT/C (MonHOAYNNEKCHbIN)|

Transmission media

Fast Ethernet: CAT5 or better UTP/STP cable

Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e or CAT6 UTP/STP cable

2.5 Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e 24AWG or CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF or SMF

2500Base-SX: MMF

2500Base-LX: MMF or SMF

Network standards

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab,
IEEE 802.3bz, IEEE 802.3cb

CpepcTBa nepefaun

Fast Ethernet: Ka6enb CAT5 UTP/STP unu Bbiwe
Gigabit Ethernet: Kabenb CAT5E nnu CAT6 UTP/STP
2.5 Gigabit Ethernet: Kabenb CATSE 24AWG nnu
CAT6 UTP/STP

1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF vnn SMF

2500Base-SX: MMF

2500Base-LX: MMF nnu SMF

CraHpapTbl ceTu

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3ab,

IEEE 802.3bz, IEEE 802.3cb

Cpepa 3a CbXxpaHeHue

BnaxxHocT: (5% —90%) RH, HekoHAeH3npaLum

CKOpOCT Ha npefaBaHe Ha AlaHH!

Bbp3 Ethernet: 100 Mbps (nonynynnekc)/

200 Mbps (mbneH gynnekc)

[urabuten Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (MbneH aynnekc)
2.5 Turabuten Ethernet: 5000 Mbps (MbneH aynnekc)

Hocuren 3a npepasaHe

Bbp3 Ethernet: CATS UTP/STP nnu no-pobpe

rabuteH Ethernet: CAT5e unn CAT6 UTP/STP

2.5 Muraburten Ethernet: CAT5e 24AWG unn CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF nnn SMF

2500Base-SX: MMF

2500Base-LX: MMF nnn SMF

Luftfeuchtigkeit: (5% - 90 %) RH, nicht kondensierend

Datentlibertragungsrate

Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbit/s (Halbduplex)/200 Mbit/s (Vollduplex)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbit/s (Vollduplex)
2.5 Gigabit Ethernet: 5000 Mbit/s (Vollduplex)

Ubertragungsmedien

Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP-Kabel oder héher
Gigabit Ethernet:CAT5e oder CAT6 UTP/STP-Kabel
2.5 Gigabit Ethernet:CAT5e 24AWG oder CAT6 UTP/
STP-Kabel

1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF oder SMF

2500Base-SX: MMF

2500Base-LX: MMF oder SMF

MpexoBu cTaHpapTv

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3ab,

IEEE 802.3bz, IEEE 802.3cb

Netzwerkstandards

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3ab,

IEEE 802.3bz, IEEE 802.3cb

Especificacoes Portugués Especificaciones Espanol Spécifications Francais Dane techniczne Polski
Modelo TEM2010F Modelo TEM2010F Modele TEM2010F Model TEM2010F
Porta RJ45 100/ 8 Puerto RJ45 de 100/ 8 Port RJ45100/1000/ 8 Port RJ45 100/1000/ 8
1000/2500 Mbps 1000/2500 Mbps 2500 Mbps 2500 Mb/s
Porta Porta SFP 1000/ . Puerto Puerto SFP de 1000/ . ) Port Port SFP 1000/ o Port
2500 Mbps 2 portas SFP independentes 2500 Mbps 2 puertos SFP independientes 2500 Mbps 2 ports SFP indépendants Fz’ggs:APb‘;(s)OOI 2 niezalezne porty SFP
Modos de . . Modo de ) . Mode de ) . . )
funcionamento Standard, VLAN, Static Aggregation funcionamiento Standard, VLAN, Static Aggregation fonctionnement Standard, VLAN, Static Aggregation Tryb pracy Standard, VLAN, Static Aggregation
Modo de comutagao | Guardar e reencaminhar Modo de conmutacion| Almacenar y retransmitir Mode de commutation| Stockage et transmission Tryb przetgczania Zapis-i-wprzéd
Aprendizagem de . - . - izaj i . . )
Desempenho esderegongAC Envelhecimento automético, aprendizagem automatica Rendimiento Qi':;ig?;:\ael:leli\c Vencimiento automatico, aprendizaje automatico Performance :g;r:sr:s’\s’;gg des Auto vieillissement, auto apprentissage Wydajnosé Nauka adreséw MAC | Nauka samodzielna, automatyczne starzenie
Tabela de enderecos 16K Tabla de direcciones | 15« Tableau des adresses 16K Tabela adresow MAC | 16 K
MAC MAC MAC
Dimensdes (C xL x A) 220 mm x 135,6 mm x 31.5 mm Dimensiones (L x An x Al) 220 mm x 135,6 mm x 31.5 mm Dimensions (L x W x H) 220 mm x 135,6 mm x 31.5 mm Wymiary (df. x szer. x wys.) 220 mm x135,6 mm x 31.5 mm
. Wejsciowe 100 - 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 0.7A
Fonte de Entrada 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 0.7A Fuente de Entrada 100 - 240 V CA, 50/60 Hz, 0.7A Alimentation Entrée 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 0.7A Zasilanie
energia Saida 12V DC, 2A alimentacion | sajigia 12V CC; 2A électrique | sortie 12V CC, 2A Wyjsciowe 12vVDC, 2A
Protecéo . Proteccion . Protection Ochrona S
contra raios PortaRJA45 Modo comum: 6 kV contrarayos Puerto RJ45 Modo comtin: 6 kV contre la Port RJ45 Mode commun : 6 kV odgromowa PortRJAS Tryb wspdiny: 6 kv
foudre
- 0°C - 45° . . Temperatura: 0°C - 45 °C . :0°C - 45°
Ambiente operacional Temperatura: 0°C - 45°C Entorno de funcionamiento P Température : 0°C - 45°C Srodowisko pracy Temperatura: 0°C - 45°C

Humidade: (10% - 90%) de HR, sem condensagéo

Ambiente de

armazenamento

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C
Humidade: (5% - 90%) de HR, sem condensagao

Taxa de transmissao de dados

Ethernet rapida: 100 Mbps (half duplex)/200 Mbps (full duplex)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex)
2.5 Gigabit Ethernet: 5000 Mbps (full duplex)

Meios de transmissao

Ethernet rdpida: Cabo CATS UTP/STP ou superior

Gigabit Ethernet: Cabo CAT5E ou CAT6 UTP/STP

2.5 Gigabit Ethernet: Cabo CAT5E 24AWG ou CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF ou SMF

2500Base-SX: MMF

2500Base-LX: MMF ou SMF

Humedad: 10 %-90 % HR, sin condensacion

Temperatura: -40°C - 70 °C

Entorno de almacenamiento N .
Humedad: 5 %-90 % HR, sin condensacién

Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (dUplex medio)/

200 Mbps (duplex completo)

Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (duplex completo)
2.5 Gigabit Ethernet: 5000 Mbps (dUplex completo)

Velocidad de transmision de datos

Fast Ethernet: Cable CAT5 UTP/STP o superior

Gigabit Ethernet: Cable CAT5e o CAT6 UTP/STP

2.5 Gigabit Ethernet: Cable CAT5e 24AWG o CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF o SMF

2500Base-SX: MMF

2500Base-LX: MMF o SMF

Medios de transmision

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab,

Environnement opérationnel Humidité : (10 % - 90 %) HR, non-condensant

Température : -40°C - 70°C

Envi t de stock
nvironnement de stockage Hurnidité : (5 % - 90 %) HR, non-condensant

Fast Ethernet : 100 Mbps (semi duplex)/

200 Mbps (duplex intégral)

Gigabit Ethernet : 2000 Mbps (duplex intégral)
2.5 Gigabit Ethernet : 5000 Mbps (duplex intégral)

Taux de transmission des données

Fast Ethernet : CAT5 UTP/STP ou supérieur

Gigabit Ethernet : CAT5e ou CAT6 UTP/STP

2.5 Gigabit Ethernet : CAT5e 24AWG ou CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX : MMF

1000Base-LX : MMF ou SMF

2500Base-SX : MMF

2500Base-LX : MMF ou SMF

Support de transmission

Wilgotnosé: (10-90%) wilgotnosci wzglednej, bez kondensaciji

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C

Srodowisko przechowywania Wilgotnos¢: (5-90%) wilgotnosci wzglednej, bez kondensacii

Szybka sie¢ Ethernet: 100 Mb/s (pdtdupleks) /

200 Mb/s (petny dupleks)

Gigabitowa sie¢ Ethernet: 2000 Mb/s (petny dupleks)
2.5 Gigabitowa sie¢ Ethernet: 5000 Mb/s (petny dupleks)

Szybkos¢ transmisji danych

Szybka sie¢ Ethernet: Kabel CAT5 UTP/STP lub lepszy
Gigabitowa sie¢ Ethernet: Kabel CAT5e lub CAT6 UTP/STP
2.5 Gigabitowa sie¢ Ethernet: Kabel CAT5e 24AWG lub
CAT6 UTP/STP

1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF lub SMF

2500Base-SX: MMF

2500Base-LX: MMF lub SMF

Srodki transmisji

. IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, Estandares de red ) IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, . IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab,
Padrbes de rede IEEE 802.3bz, IEEE 802.3¢b IEEE 802.3bz, IEEE 802.3ch Normes réseau IEEE 802.3b2, IEEE 802.3ch Standardy sieciowe IEEE 802 3bw EEE 802300 2 -3ab,
.ge . Ao eper s sz h . .. b Oliolgoll
Specificatii Romana Specifikacio Magyar Ozellikler Turkce 4yl
Model TEM2010F Modell TEM2010F Model TEM2010F TEM2010F Skt
Port RJ45100/1000/ | o 100/1000/2500 Mb/s| o 100/1000/2500 Mbps| o s RIS Jiio
2500 Mbps RJ45 port RJ45 portu 8 100/1000/2500
ERTE POMENS Sl
Port Port SFP 1000/ . . Port 1000/2500 Mb/s Port 1000/2500 Mbps o e s SEP Jike
2500 Mbps 2 porturi SFP independente SFP port 2 szabad SFP port SFP portu 2 bagimsiz SFP portu B5we SFP Jdike 2 208018 s 1600/2500
Mod de functionare | Standard, VLAN, Static Aggregation Uzemmédok Standard, VLAN, Static Aggregation Calisma Modu Standard, VLAN, Static Aggregation Standard « VLAN « Static Aggregation Joal ao
Switching mode Store-and-forward Kapcsolasi méd Tarol és tovabbit Anahtarlama modu Sakla ve génder s Balels (25 sl Jaad A1
N PR imtabla . MAC adres 6grenme | Otomatik yaglanma, otomatik 6grenme QU el ¢ 3kl A5 55l MAC cpglie dgur plas
Performanta :!::\;:dress table Auto learning, auto aging Miikédés zlil:‘(fl;;mtablazat Ontanulds, automatikus éregedés Performans 9 vas oY
MAC adres tablosu 16K 16K MAC pstie Jgiz
MAC address table 16K MAC cim tablazat 16K
31.5 x e 135.6 X s 220 (WY1 x (oyall x Jghall) sladl
- Boyutlar (BXE X Y, 220 135,6 315 ~ - -
Dimensiuni (L x1x1) 220x135,6x 31.5 mm Méretek (Hx Szx M) 220 mm x135,6 mm x 31.5 mm oyutlar (BxExY) mmxASSEmmxStemm
iri el 0.7 53,8 50/60 c3d 240 - 100 gz d34a 43 Jis)
Sursade | Intrare 100 - 240V c.a, 50/60 Hz, 0.7A Bemenet 100-240 V valtodram, 50/60Hz, 0.7A Girig 100-240V AC, 50/60 Hz, 0.7A ‘f‘ﬁl
) Tapellata Gii¢ kaynagi el 2 et Hl5 <98 12 25 dadlall
alimentare | ogire 12Vec., 2A Kimenet 12VDC, 2A Gikis 12VDC, 2A
. i . oo &yl
i ] LS 6 1) il aasd! RJ45 Jiiwe .
Protectie Villamcsapas P . Yildirim RJ45 portu Ortak mod: 6 kV 5k &slgaall
impotriva Port RJ45 Mod obisnuit: 6 KV védelem RJ45 port K6z6s lizemmad: 6 kV korumasi
:r:;f:::r"or 4 . . Dgho dzyd 45 - dygre dy> 0 1Byl Ay .
e Héfok: 0°C - 45°C Galisma ortami Sicakiik: 0°C - 45°C S5 090 €(%90 - %10) A dishoy 1islo Ueddl di
o o Miikodési kérnyezet . o . I Nem: (%10 - %90) RH, yogusmasiz
Mediu de functionare Temperatura: 0°C - 45°C Paratartalom: 10 - 90% RH, nem kicsapddd _ _ _ _ _
Umiditate: (10% - 90%) umiditate relativa, fara condens Sicakiik: -40°C - 70°C Dogie 423 70 - doghe A3 40- Byl dmps el e
Taroldsi kb " Héfok: -40°C - 70°C Depolama ortami N';an. '(/5 xyg(;) RH, yogusmasiz S5 092 ¢(%90 - %5) s dagho) sl "3 -
- -40°C - 70° r i kornyez - 1 (%5 - % ,
Mediu de depozitare Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C o arolastiomyeze Pératartalom: 5 - 90% RH, nem kicsapdd
Umiditate: (5% - 90%) umiditate relativa, fara condens - 1 (g9350 o Jlugl) B (3 caslonss 100 cAngeadl AN St
Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (yari gift yonlt) / ( 1oyl o Jl) 4560 Conse 200
Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (semi duplex)/ Fast Ethernet: 100 Mby/s (fél duplex)/200 Mbys (teljes duplex) 200 Mbps (tam ¢ift yonli) X N e . . O S e Ll J& Juae
Viteza de transmisie a datelor 200 Mbps (duplex complet) Adatatviteli sebesség Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mby/s (teljes duplex) Veri iletim hizi Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (tam gift yonlii) (191 Jo Jly]) &SI (§ Clnaa 2000 1) Colomaar dSuds *
Ethernet Gigabit: 2000 Mbps (duplex complet) 2.5 Gigabit Ethernet: 5000 Mby/s (teljes duplex) 2.5 Gigabit Ethernet: 5000 Mbps (tam gift yonli) (21939 o Jlay) 461 & Cslones 5000 s Colomer 3Sud 2.5
2.5 Ethernet Gigabit: 5000 Mbps (duplex complet)
] _ S Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP vagy gyorsabb kabel Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP veya daha iyisi Jeaadl of CATS UTP/STP s madl i)l ds
Fast Ethernet: Cablu CAT5 UTP/STP sau o versiune mai noua Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e vagy CAT6 UTP/STP Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e veya CAT6 UTP/STP CAT6 UTP/STP 51 CATS e :cl calomer 3
Ethernet Gigabit: CATSe sau CAT6 UTP/STP 2.5 Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e 24AWG vagy CAT6 UTP/STP . 2.5 Gigabit Ethemet: CAT5e 24AWG veya CAT6 UTP/STP . o e 255
2.5 Ethernet Gigabit: CATSe 24AWG sau CAT6 UTP/STP ftvitelikozeg 1000Base-SX: MME iletim Ortamlan 1000Base-SX: MMF CAT6 UTP/STP i CATSe 24AWG:Cijl Culner 38 2.5 e iy
Mediu de transmitere 1000Base-SX: MMF 1000Base-LX: MMF vagy SMF 1000Base-LX: MMF veya SMF MMF :1000Base-SX d
1000Base-LX: MMF sau SMF 2500Base-SX: MMF 2500Base-SX: MMF MMF :1000Base-LX 9ISMF
2500Base-SX: MMF iy 2500Base-LX: MMF veya SMF MMF :2500Base-SX
2500Base-LX: MMF sau SMF 2500Base-LX: MMF vagy SMF v MMEF :2500Base-LXSISMF
PR z |IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, [EEE 802.3ab, o |IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, [EEE 802.3ab,
Standard retea IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, Halézati szabvanyok IEEE 802 3bz, IEEE 802.3¢h Ag Standartlar IEEE 802 3bz, IEEE 802.3ch IEEE 802.3abys [EEE 802.1x9 IEEE 802.3us IEEE 802.3 Al pulae

IEEE 802.3bz, IEEE 802.3cb

IEEE 802.3bzs IEEE 802.3cby

Specifiche Italiano
Modello TEM2010F
Porta RJ45 100/ 8
1000/2500 Mbps
Porte Porta SFP 1000/ o ;
2500 Mbps 2 porte SFP indipendenti
Modalita di lavoro Standard, VLAN, Static Aggregation
Modalita switching Store-and-forward
Apprendimento degli ; . .
Prestazioni indirizzi MAC Auto invecchiamento, auto apprendimento

Tabella degli indirizzi
MAC

16K

Dimensioni (L

xPxA)

220 mm x 135,6 mm x 31.5 mm

Ingresso 100 - 240V CA, 50/60 Hz, 0.7A
Alimentazione
Uscita 12V CC,2A
Protezione
controi Porta RJ45 Modalita comune: 6 kV
fulmini
Ambiente operativo Temperatura: 0°C - 45 °C

Umidita: (10% - 90%) UR, senza condensa

Ambiente diimmagazzinaggio

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C
Umidita: (5% - 90%) UR, senza condensa

Velocita di trasmissione dati

Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (half duplex) / 200 Mbps (full duplex)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex)
2.5 Gigabit Ethernet: 5000 Mbps (full duplex)

Mezzi di trasmissione

Fast Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT5 o superiore

Gigabit Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT5E o CAT6

2.5 Gigabit Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT5E 24AWG o CAT6
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF o SMF

2500Base-SX: MMF

2500Base-LX: MMF o SMF

Standard direte

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab,
IEEE 802.3bz, IEEE 802.3cb

Appendix B Safety and statement

Safety Precautions

Before performing an operation, read the operation instructions and precautions to be taken, and follow
them to prevent accidents. The warning and danger items in other documents do not cover all the safety
precautions that must be followed. They are only supplementary information. The installation and
maintenance personnel need to understand the basic safety precautions to be taken.

1. Do not use this apparatus near water.

2.Clean only with dry cloth.

3. Do not block any ventilation openings, such as newspapers, table-cloth, curtains, etc.

4. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves or other apparatus that
produce heat.

5. Do not damage the ground conductor or operate the device in the absence of well installed ground
conductor. Conduct the appropriate electrical inspection. Refer to the Tenda Lightning Protection Guide at
the official website for instructions.

6. Protect the power cord from being walk on or pinched particularly at the plugs, convenience receptacles
and at the point where they exit from the apparatus.

7.Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

8. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

9. Mains plug is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

10. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been
damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects
have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate
normally, or has been dropped.

11. Warning: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture. The
apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing.

12. Warning: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove cover as there no user-serviceable parts

inside. Refer servicing to qualified personnel.
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FCC Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential
area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at
his own expense.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

Caution!

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: (1) The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized
modifications to this equipment. (2) To avoid unnecessary radiation interference, it is recommended to use a
shielded RJ45 cable.

== RECYCLING

This product bears the selective sorting symbol for Waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). This
means that this product must be handled pursuant to European directive 2012/19/EU in order to be recycled
or dismantled to minimize its impact on the environment.

User has the choice to give his product to a competent recycling organization or to the retailer when he buys a

new electrical or electronic equipment.

A\[1i] Caution:

Adapter Model: BN026-A24012E, BN026-A24012B, BN026-A24012U
Manufacturer: SHENZHEN HEWEISHUN NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
Input: 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz 0.7A

Output: 12V, 2A

~——: DC Voltage
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CE Mark Warning

This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio interference, in which case
the user may be required to take adequate measures.

The mains plug is used as disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

NOTE: (1) The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized
maodifications to this equipment. (2) To avoid unnecessary radiation interference, it is recommended to use a
shielded RJ45 cable.
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Technical Support

Shenzhen Tenda Technology Co., Ltd.

Floor 6-8, Tower E3, No.1001, Zhongshanyuan Road, Nanshan District,
Shenzhen, China. 518052

USA hotline: 1-800-570-5892

Toll Free: 7 x 24 hours

Canada hotline: 1-888-998-8966

Toll Free: Mon - Fri 9 am - 6 pm PST

Hong Kong hotline: 00852-81931998

Global hotline: +86 755-2765 7180 (China Time Zone)
Website: www.tendacn.com

E-mail: support@tenda.com.cn

Copyright
© 2022 Shenzhen Tenda Technology Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

Tenda is a registered trademark legally held by Shenzhen Tenda Technology Co., Ltd. Other brand and
product names mentioned herein are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
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